that the Placing is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

The gross proceeds from the Placing will be approximately HK$3.61 million. The Company plans
to use the net proceeds from the Placing (after deducting the underwriting commission and other
expenses relating to the Placing) of approximately HK$3.40 million as to (i) HK$3 million for
repayment to BOCHK as partial settlement of the Loan; and (ii) the balance of approximately
HK$0.40 million for general working capital of the Group.

4

FUND RAISING DURING THE PAST 12 MONTHS
Date of Intended use

Announcement Net Amount mandates of proceeds Actual use of
Description date raised granted as announced proceeds

Placing of 215,000,000 22 September 2005 HK$7.18 18 May 2005 HK$5 million for Fully utilized
existing shares of the million settlement of part of as intended
Company and top-up the Group’s bank
subscription of borrowings and
215,000,000 the balance of
new shares of the approximately
Company HK$2.18 million as

general working
capital of the Group

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE
Immediately before Immediately after

Shareholder completion of completion of
the Placing the Placing

Number Number
of Shares % of Shares %

Eternal Victory Enterprises Inc.
(Note 1) 11,037,758 8.56 11,037,758 7.13

Winsley Investment Limited
(Note 2) 43,000,000 33.33 43,000,000 27.78

Public Shareholders:
– The Placees – – 25,800,000 16.67
– Others 74,963,402 58.11 74,963,402 48.42

Total 129,001,160 100.00 154,801,160 100.00

Notes:
1. Eternal Victory Enterprises Inc. (“EVEI”), a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, as

trustee of a unit trust, the units of which are held by a discretionary trust established for the family
members of Mr. Chan, who holds all the issued share of EVEI.

2. Winsley Investment Limited, a company incorporated in Hong Kong and is jointly controlled by Mr.
Chan and Madam Lam Mo Kuen, Anna, the ex-wife of Mr. Chan.

RESUMPTION OF TRADING
At the request of the Company, trading in the Shares on the Stock Exchange was suspended with
effect from 9:30 a.m. on 22 June 2006 pending for the release of this announcement. Application